

No. 22-1716

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JERRY CINTRON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	2
I. Disciplinary and Administrative Confinement in Rhode Island Are Both Forms of Solitary Confinement	5
II. Solitary Confinement Has a Deleterious Effect on Mental Health	9
III. Courts Have Found That Similar Conditions of Confinement Violate the Eighth Amendment’s “Evolving Standard of Decency”	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018).....	11
<i>Clark v. Coupe</i> , 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Cox v. Malone</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	8
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	10
<i>Diaz v. Wall</i> , No. CV 17-94, 2018 WL 1224457 (D.R.I. Mar. 8, 2018).....	10, 13
<i>Duponte v. Wall</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 504 (D.R.I. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	3
<i>Goguen v. Allen</i> , 780 F.3d 437 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	9
<i>O’Brien v. Moriarty</i> , 489 F.2d 941 (1st Cir. 1974).....	3, 13
<i>Pona v. Weeden</i> , No. CV 16-612, 2018 WL 1417725 (D.R.I. Mar. 21, 2018).....	8
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	2

Sevegny v. Coyne-Fague,
 No. CV 21-471, 2021 WL 6048973 (D.R.I. Dec. 21, 2021).....13

Tefft v. Coyne-Fague,
 No. CV 21-124, 2021 WL 5824331 (D.R.I. Dec. 8, 2021).....13

Trop v. Dulles,
 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....3, 4

United States v. Gonzalez,
 981 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....12

Wilkinson v. Austin,
 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....9

Williams v. Secretary Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)10, 11

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....*passim*

Ashley T. Rubin & Keramet Reiter, *Continuity in the Face of Penal
 Innovation: Revisiting the History of American Solitary
 Confinement*, 43 L. & Soc. Inquiry 1604 (2018).....8

G.A. Res. 70/175, Annex Rule 44 (Dec. 17, 2015)7

Katherine Gregg, *Should Rhode Island Limit Use of Solitary
 Confinement? Hear Those Who Lived It Speak Out*,
 Providence J., (Mar. 9, 2023),
<https://www.providencejournal.com/story/news/politics/2023/03/09/rhode-island-may-ban-solitary-confinement-whats-in-the-bill/69985138007/>10

Report of the Special Legislative Commission to Study and Assess the
 Use of Solitary Confinement at the Rhode Island ACI (2017),
<https://www.rilegislature.gov/Reports/Solitary%20final%20report.pdf>.
 pdf.5, 7, 8, 9

RIDOC Policy 11.01-7, Code of Inmate Discipline6

RIDOC Policy 12.27, Conditions of Confinement3, 6

World Health Organization Regional Office for Europe,
Prisons and Health (S. Enggist et al. eds., 2014)7, 9
